RESOLUTION NO. 21 OF 2006

Defining and Dedicating the Village of Rocky Grove
Within the Borough of Sugarcreek

WHEREAS, questions have arisen as to the boundaries of the Village of Rocky Grove within the Borough of Sugarcreek.

WHEREAS, Sugarcreek Borough Council, HEREBY defines, clarifies and dedicates the following area in the Borough of Sugarcreek as the Village of Rocky Grove:

WHEREAS, Council designates the following area as the Village of Rocky Grove as beginning at the intersection of Route 417 and Meadville Pike (Coe Fields Corners) travel west on Meadville Pike to Saint Patrick Cemetery following the boundary with the City of Franklin, northwesterly to encompass Flagpole Hill wooded area, northeast wet of Grimm Street to the southside of Shingledecker Lane at the Village of Galloway. Continue east along said line to the rear of the Rocky Grove Fire Department property continuing east to the PA Route 8 & 62 intersection. Continue southwesterly to Bleakley Hill to the rear of the Sugarcreek Towne Center to the municipal boundary with the City of Franklin. Follow west to the beginning at Coe Fields Corners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sugarcreek Borough Council hereby defines the Village of Rocky Grove within the Borough of Sugarcreek. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above Resolution was adopted on this 6th day of September, 2006.